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Figure 1.1:  Panoramic View of University Hall   Figure 1.3: Model view of proposed campus expansionFigure 1.2:  Aerial view of the campus 
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Figure 2.1:  Aerial view of the existing campus
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Figure 2.2:  Expansion Plan Concept
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Figure 2.3:  Detail of Exploration Place concept
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Figure 3.2:  Existing gateway at Valley Road and University Drive

Figure 3.1:  Model of Erickson’s 1969 plan

Figure 3.3:  Preservation of existing vegetation. View of Chinese Elms 
on Service Road
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Figure 3.4:  Proposed pattern of buildings and circulation to emphasize “sacred sites”
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400 Metre Track Relocated To South 
Campus Proposed Sports Fields

Tennis Courts Relocated 
To Location Close to Core 
Campus

Soccer Field 
Relocated To 
Location Close To 
Core campus

Pedestrian Bridge

  

Figure 4.3: The promontory where the Tennis Courts are currently located is one of several 
“sacred sites” which should be preserved for uses of a public nature. The 
Expansion  Plan recommends this as a potential site for an Exhibition Building (Art 
Gallery) combined with a University Club. Both uses would share a café/dining 
area and enjoy spectacular views east to University Hall and northeast to the 
Oldman River. The highlighted area illustrates the location for Building B. The 
opportunity to expand the campus within the 400 metre walking distance can be 
realized through the development of the plateau area east of Anderson Hall. The 
existing playing fields can be relocated both to the west and south.

Figure 4.1: The opportunity to expand the campus within the 10 minute walking distance 
can be realized through the development of the plateau area east of Anderson 
Hall. 

  Figure 4.4:  With the potential for campus expansion to be positioned east of Anderson Hall, 
in the area currently occupied by the 400 meter track, new academic support 
and research buildings will easily be within the 10 minute walking distance. A 
new pedestrian bridge is recommended to link the north end of University Hall 
with the expansion area.

Figure 4.2:  Existing site plan with proposed relocation of sports activities.
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Figure 4.5: Cross section of proposed Valley Road redesign
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Figure 4.6:  Phase 1
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Figure 4.7:  Phase 2
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 Figure 4.8:  Overview from east  Figure 4.9:  Overview from the southeast

 Figure 4.10:  Overview from the north  Figure 4.11:  Overview from the southwest
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Figure 4.12:  View of realigned Valley Road and north enrtance to campus Figure 4.13:  View of the Quad

Figure 4.14:  View from above University Hall towards the Quad Figure 4.15:  View from above Univesity Drive to east-west pedestrian route through the west parking lot
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 Figure 4.17:  View of Exploration Place looking south to the core campus

 Figure 4.18:  North entrance to the campus Figure 4.19:  View of combined University Club and Art Gallery with a shared dining area 
 (glass pavilion) on the second level

 Figure 4.16:  View from Oldman River



  Core Campus Expansion Plan: University of Lethbridge

16
B R O O K   M c I L R O Y   P L A N N I N G + U R B A N   D E S I G N

Figure 4.21:  Pedestrian “promenade” showing Turcotte Hall on the right and Building B on the left.

Figure 4.22: A new pedestrian bridge is proposed to link the University Club (site of the
 existing tennis courts) and the upper campus to the north end of University Hall. 

Figure 4.23:  The east-west pedestrian promenade is shown here extending through to the promontory site

Figure 4.20:  Proposed pedestrian path through the existing berm at Vallley Road entrance.
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Figure 4.25:  View south through “portal” to the core campus

 Figure 4.26:  West view of realigned Valley Road Figure 4.27:  Northwest view of buildings D and E

 Figure 4.24:  View north through “portal”  between Building D and E to Exploration Place
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Gross s.m. Net s.m. Gross s.m. Net s.m. Gross s.m. Net s.m. Gross s.m. Net s.m.

Anderson Hall 4,502 2,839
Art Vault 675 622
Building Maintenance 322 303
Canadian Centre for 
Behavioural Neurosciences

3,869 2,205

Green House 124 109
Grounds Maintenance 297 286
Hepler Hall 769 620
Kainai House 5,507 3,727
Library 23,488 12,985
Library Storage 188 182
Observatory 36 29
Phys. Ed. 9,644 5,503
Phys. Ed. Storage 54 52
Piikani House 5,417 3,708
Portables (Turcotte) 682 400
Aquatic Centre 4,740 2,796
Remote Research 151 125
Remote Storage 63 55
Service Building #1 932 715
Service Building #2 607 440
Service Building #4 980 839
Service Building #5 197 150
Service Building #6 280 270
Siksika House 3,250 2,363
Student Union 8,699 5,906
Tsuu T'ina House 2,594 1,911
Turcotte Hall 2,726 1,522
University Centre for the Arts 27,880 12,290

University Hall 35,271 17,580 4,907 2,853
Walkway Tunnel 508 508
Waterchamber North 24 24
TOTAL per Category 94,585 47,645 28,210 18,651 4,913 3,059 21,675 14,562

TOTAL GROSS Academic/ Support/ Research (excl. Residential) = 127,708
* In multi use buildings, the space has been placed in the predominant use /functional category

Residence
Table 1: University of Lethbridge Main Campus Space Inventory *

Academic Support Research
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Existing Buildings Gross s.m. # of Floors
As per Table 1 127,708

New Buildings Gross s.m. # of Floors
New A 2,400 3
Academic B 8,000 3
Buildings C 8,000 3

D 10,200 4
E 10,200 4

University Centre 8,500 2
(Field House)
Exhibition (Art Gallery) 1,900 2
Energy Centre # 2 600 2
Sub-Total New 49,800
Academic
New Exploration EP-2 9,600 2
Place Buildings EP-3 7,900 2
Sub-Total New 17,500
Exploration Place
Sub-Total All

67,300

Obsolete Buildings Gross s.m.
Service Building 1 -932
Service Building 2 -607
Service Building 4 -980
Service Building 5 -197
Service Building 6 -280

-682
Total Obsolete -3,678
Buildings
TOTAL PHASE I 63,622

Table 2:   Academic/Support Building Expansion Summary

Phase I: 

Portables (Turcott)

New Buildings (Phase I)

September 4, 2001

New Buildings Gross s.m. # of Floors
New F 6,000 3
Academic G 8,000 4
Buildings H 7,300 3--4
Lecture Hall 750 1
University Club 1,400 1
Parking Garage 
Office/Commercial

2,700 4

Sub-Total New 26,150
Academic
New Exploration EP-4 5,100 2
Place Bildings EP-5 5,100 2

EP-6 6,300 2
EP-7 9,700 2

Sub-Total New 26,200
Exploration Place
Sub-Total All 52,350

Obsolete Buildings Gross s.m.
Hepler Hall -769
Anderson Hall -4,503
Total Obsolete -5,272
Buildings
TOTAL PHASE II 47,078

Total Phase I & II 110,700
Grand Total 238,408
(Phase I, II, and 
Existing Building Area)

New Buildings (Phase II)

Phase II:

September 4, 2001
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01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31
Average annual Student Pop 6,100 6,222 6,346 6,473 6,603 6,735 6,870 7,007 7,147 7,290 7,436 7,585 7,736 7,891 8,049 8,210 8,374 8,541 8,712 8,887 9,064 9,246 9,430 9,619 9,811 10,008 10,208 10,412 10,620 10,833
population growth Staff Pop 1,055 1,076 1,098 1,120 1,142 1,165 1,188 1,212 1,236 1,261 1,286 1,312 1,338 1,365 1,392 1,420 1,448 1,477 1,507 1,537 1,568 1,599 1,631 1,664 1,697 1,731 1,765 1,801 1,837 1,874

Total Pop 7,155 7,298 7,444 7,593 7,745 7,900 8,058 8,219 8,383 8,551 8,722 8,896 9,074 9,256 9,441 9,630 9,822 10,019 10,219 10,423 10,632 10,845 11,061 11,283 11,508 11,739 11,973 12,213 12,457 12,706
Space per person 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85
ratio (mpp)
Total Space Need 127,708 130,271 132,877 135,534 138,245 141,010 143,830 146,706 149,641 152,633 155,686 158,800 161,976 165,215 168,520 171,890 175,328 178,834 182,411 186,059 189,780 193,576 197,447 201,396 205,424 209,533 213,724 217,998 222,358 226,805
(s.m.)
Parking Demand 2,147 2,189 2,233 2,278 2,323 2,370 2,417 2,466 2,515 2,565 2,617 2,669 2,722 2,777 2,832 2,889 2,947 3,006 3,066 3,127 3,190 3,253 3,318 3,385 3,453 3,522 3,592 3,664 3,737 3,812
(.3 spaces/person)

2,563 2,605 2,658 2,711 2,765 2,820 2,877 2,934 2,993 3,053 3,114 3,176 3,240 3,304 3,370 3,438 3,507 3,577 3,648 3,721 3,796 3,872 3,949 4,028 4,108 4,191 4,274 4,360 4,447
5,169 7,826 10,537 13,302 16,122 18,998 21,933 24,925 27,978 31,092 34,268 37,507 40,812 44,182 47,620 51,126 54,703 58,351 62,072 65,868 69,739 73,688 77,716 81,825 86,016 90,290 94,650 99,097

Approximate year to reach campus population of 11,300    

Year

Table 3: Projections for 2% Growth After 2001-2002

Accumulated Annual Space Need (sm)
Annual Space Need (sm)

01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21
Average annual Student Pop 6,100 6,283 6,471 6,666 6,866 7,072 7,284 7,502 7,727 7,959 8,198 8,444 8,697 8,958 9,227 9,504 9,789 10,082 10,385 10,696
population growth Staff Pop 1,055 1,087 1,119 1,153 1,187 1,223 1,260 1,298 1,336 1,377 1,418 1,460 1,504 1,549 1,596 1,644 1,693 1,744 1,796 1,850

Total Pop 7,155 7,370 7,591 7,818 8,053 8,295 8,543 8,800 9,064 9,336 9,616 9,904 10,201 10,507 10,823 11,147 11,482 11,826 12,181 12,546
Space per person 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85
ratio (mpp)
Space Need 127,708 131,548 135,495 139,560 143,746 148,059 152,500 157,075 161,788 166,641 171,641 176,790 182,094 187,556 193,183 198,979 204,948 211,096 217,429 223,952
(s.m.)
Parking Demand 2,147 2,211 2,277 2,346 2,416 2,488 2,563 2,640 2,719 2,801 2,885 2,971 3,060 3,152 3,247 3,344 3,445 3,548 3,654 3,764
(.3 spaces/person)

3,840 3,946 4,065 4,187 4,312 4,442 4,575 4,712 4,854 4,999 5,149 5,304 5,463 5,627 5,795 5,969 6,148 6,333 6,523
7,787 11,852 16,038 20,351 24,792 29,367 34,080 38,933 43,933 49,082 54,386 59,848 65,475 71,271 77,240 83,388 89,721 96,244

Approximate year to reach campus population of 11,300    

Year

Table 4: Projections for 3% Growth After 2001-2002

Annual Space Need (sm)
Accumulated Annual Space Need (sm)

01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17
Average annual Student Pop 6100.00 6344.00 6597.76 6861.67 7136.14 7421.58 7718.45 8027.18 8348.27 8682.20 9029.49 9390.67 9766.30 10156.95 10563.23 10985.76
population growth Staff Pop 1055.00 1097.20 1141.09 1186.73 1234.20 1283.57 1334.91 1388.31 1443.84 1501.59 1561.66 1624.12 1689.09 1756.65 1826.92 1900.00

Total Pop 7155.00 7441.20 7738.85 8048.40 8370.34 8705.15 9053.36 9415.49 9792.11 10183.80 10591.15 11014.79 11455.39 11913.60 12390.14 12885.75
Space per person 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85
ratio (mpp)
Space Need 127708.00 132825.42 138138.44 143663.97 149410.53 155386.95 161602.43 168066.53 174789.19 181780.76 189051.99 196614.07 204478.63 212657.78 221164.09 230010.65
(s.m.)
Parking Demand 2146.50 2232.36 2321.65 2414.52 2511.10 2611.55 2716.01 2824.65 2937.63 3055.14 3177.34 3304.44 3436.62 3574.08 3717.04 3865.73
(.3 spaces/person)

5,117 5,313 5,526 5,747 5,976 6,215 6,464 6,723 6,992 7,271 7,562 7,865 8,179 8,506 8,847
10,430 15,956 21,703 27,679 33,894 40,359 47,081 54,073 61,344 68,906 76,771 84,950 93,456 102,303

Approximate year to reach campus population of 11,300    

Year

Table 5: Projections for 4% Growth After 2001-2002

Annual Space Need (sm)
Accumulated Annual Space Need (sm)
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01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12
Average annual Student Pop 6,100 6,466 6,854 7,265 7,701 8,163 8,653 9,172 9,722 10,306 10,924
population growth Staff Pop 1,055 1,118 1,185 1,257 1,332 1,412 1,497 1,586 1,682 1,782 1,889

Total Pop 7,155 7,584 8,039 8,522 9,033 9,575 10,150 10,758 11,404 12,088 12,814
Space per person 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
ratio (mpp)
Space Need 127,708 135,380 143,503 152,113 161,239 170,914 181,169 192,039 203,561 215,775 228,721
(s.m.)
Parking Demand 2,147 2,275 2,412 2,557 2,710 2,873 3,045 3,228 3,421 3,626 3,844
(.3 spaces/person)

7,672 8,123 8,610 9,127 9,674 10,255 10,870 11,522 12,214 12,946
15,795 24,405 33,531 43,206 53,461 64,331 75,853 88,067 101,013

Approximate year to reach campus population of 11,300    

Year

Table 7: Projections for 6% Growth After 2001-2002

Annual Space Need (sm)
Accumulated Annual Space Need (sm)

01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11
Average annual Student Pop 6,100 6,527 6,984 7,473 7,996 8,556 9,154 9,795 10,481 11,215
population growth Staff Pop 1,055 1,129 1,208 1,292 1,383 1,480 1,583 1,694 1,813 1,940

Total Pop 7,155 7,656 8,192 8,765 9,379 10,035 10,738 11,489 12,294 13,154
Space per person 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85
ratio (mpp)
Space Need 127,708 136,657 146,223 156,459 167,411 179,129 191,668 205,085 219,441 234,802
(s.m.)
Parking Demand 2,147 2,297 2,458 2,630 2,814 3,011 3,221 3,447 3,688 3,946
(.3 spaces/person)

8,949 9,566 10,236 10,952 11,719 12,539 13,417 14,356 15,361
18,515 28,751 39,703 51,421 63,960 77,377 91,733 107,094

Approximate year to reach campus population of 11,300    

Year

Table 8: Projections for 7% Growth After 2001-2002

Annual Space Need (sm)
Accumulated Annual Space Need (sm)

01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14
Average annual Student Pop 6,100 6,405 6,725 7,062 7,415 7,785 8,175 8,583 9,012 9,463 9,936 10,433 10,955
population growth Staff Pop 1,055 1,108 1,163 1,221 1,282 1,346 1,414 1,484 1,559 1,637 1,718 1,804 1,895

Total Pop 7,155 7,513 7,888 8,283 8,697 9,132 9,588 10,068 10,571 11,100 11,655 12,237 12,849
Space per person 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85
ratio (mpp)
Space Need 127,708 134,103 140,808 147,848 155,241 163,003 171,153 179,710 188,696 198,131 208,037 218,439 229,361
(s.m.)
Parking Demand 2,147 2,254 2,367 2,485 2,609 2,740 2,877 3,020 3,171 3,330 3,496 3,671 3,855
(.3 spaces/person)

6,395 6,705 7,040 7,392 7,762 8,150 8,558 8,986 9,435 9,907 10,402 10,922
13,100 20,140 27,533 35,295 43,445 52,002 60,988 70,423 80,329 90,731 101,653

Approximate year to reach campus population of 11,300    

Year

Table 6: Projections for 5% Growth After 2001-2002

Annual Space Need (sm)
Accumulated Annual Space Need (sm)
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01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10
Average annual Student Pop 6100 6588 7115 7684 8299 8963 9680 10454 11291
population growth Staff Pop 1055 1139 1231 1329 1435 1550 1674 1808 1953

Total Pop 7155 7727 8346 9013 9734 10513 11354 12262 13243
Space per person 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85 17.85
ratio (mpp)
Space Need 127708 137934 148969 160886 173757 187658 202670 218884 236395
(s.m.)
Parking Demand 2147 2318 2504 2704 2920 3154 3406 3679 3973
(.3 spaces/person)

10,226 11,035 11,918 12,871 13,901 15,013 16,214 17,511
21,261 33,178 46,049 59,950 74,962 91,176 108,687

Approximate year to reach campus population of 11,300    

Year

Table 9: Projections for 8% Growth After 2001-2002

Annual Space Need (sm)
Accumulated Annual Space Need (sm)
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  Figure 6.1: York University Student Union- a weather protected walkway flanks the building at the 
ground floor. Rolling garage doors can be opened during summer months to provide 
an open colonnade

  Figure 6.2: York University Student Union- elevation with weather protected colonnade



B R O O K   M c I L R O Y   P L A N N I N G + U R B A N   D E S I G N

Core Campus Expansion Plan: University of Lethbridge

25

Figure 6.3:  Building section illustrates a 36 metre building width utilizing 4 bays at 9 metres and potential 
below grade parking

Figure 6.6:  Building plans illustrating the flexibility of a 10.6 m x 9 m gridFigure 6.5:  Plans illustrate the use of the 9 mx 10.6 m grid to accomodate 
 classrooms (60-80 seats) 

Figure 6.4:  Plans illustrate the use of the 9 mx 10.6 m grid to accomo-
date science labs
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Figure 6.8:  Four storey building

Figure 6.7:  Section of building at light well/ventilization core
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  Figure 6.9:.Guidlines for parking lots illustrating principles for tree planting and pedestrian walkways. Figure 6.10:  A low berm (maximum 1.0 metre height) and tree planting 
at the location of the new soccer field adjacent to University 
Drive provides wind shelter for the sports field.
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Figure 6.12:  Proposed design of Valley Road illustrating landscaped median and tree-lined sidewalks.

 and pedestrian lighting standards.
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